shall be pro-rated to equal the product of the nominal amount multiplied by a fraction the
numerator of which is the number of days from and including the Effective Date to and
including December 31, 2023December 31, 2024 and the denominator of which is three
hundred sixty-five (365) (366).

8. Long-Term Equity Incentive Grants.

a. ReferenceThe Executive is hereby madeeligible to hereby toparticipate in the Company’s
2016 Long-Term Incentive Plan (as amended or replaced from time to time, the “LTIP”). On the
Effective Date, Executive shall be granted, on a one-time basis, Restricted Stock Units (as

[...]

(the “nominal amount”), if any, shall be pro-rated to equal the product of the nominal amount
multiplied by a fraction the numerator of which is the number of days from and including the
Effective Date to and including December 31, 2023December 31, 2024 and the denominator of
which is three hundred sixty-five (365) (366); and fourth, the resulting dollar amount shall be
converted into a number of earned 20232024 RSUs using the Company’s valuation
methodology for conversions generally applicable to other senior executives.

d. Any earned 20232024 RSUs shall vest in four equal installments on each the same vesting